
 

NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 

Bids and Awards Committee 
 
 

 
 Visayas Avenue, VASRA, Diliman, Quezon City 1128                        bac@nfa.gov.ph 

 
INVITATION TO BID FOR FIVE (5) LOTS SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, 
TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF RICEMILL AND GRAIN  DRYER FOR THE 

NFA MODERNIZED WAREHOUSES IN SUPPORT TO BUFFER STOCKING 
PROGRAM AT VARIOUS NFA COMPOUNDS IN REGION IV, V, VIII, X, & XI    

1. The National Food Authority (NFA) Central Office, through the General 
Appropriations Act (GAA) for fiscal year 2025 intends to apply the sum of TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-TWO MILLION PESOS ONLY (PhP 282,000,000.00) for Lot 1, TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-TWO MILLION PESOS ONLY (PhP 282,000,000.00) for Lot 2, TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-TWO MILLION PESOS ONLY (PhP 282,000,000.00) for Lot 3, TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-TWO MILLION PESOS ONLY (PhP 282,000,000.00) for Lot 4, and TWO 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE MILLION PESOS ONLY (PhP 275,000,000.00) for Lot 5, 
inclusive of VAT, being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the 
contract for the following lots. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 
rejected at bid opening. 
 

Lot 
No. 

Project 
ID No. 

Qty. Item/Description Approved 
Budget for the 
Contract  
(in PhP) 

Price of Bid 
Documents 
(in PhP) 

1 2025-13a One 
(1) 
Lot 

Supply, Delivery, 
Installation, Testing, and 
Commissioning of 
Ricemill and Grain Dryer 
for the NFA Modernized 
Warehouses in Support to 
Buffer Stocking Program 
at NFA Compound in 
Rizal, Occidental 
Mindoro, Region IV 

282,000,000.00 50,000.00 

2 2025-13b One 
(1) 
Lot 

Supply, Delivery, 
Installation, Testing, and 
Commissioning of 
Ricemill and Grain Dryer 
for the NFA Modernized 
Warehouses in Support to 
Buffer Stocking Program 
at NFA Compound in 
Libon, Albay, Region V 

282,000,000.00 50,000.00 

6 
 



 

3 2025-13c One 
(1) 
Lot 

Supply, Delivery, 
Installation, Testing, and 
Commissioning of 
Ricemill and Grain Dryer 
for the NFA Modernized 
Warehouses in Support to 
Buffer Stocking Program 
at NFA Compound in 
Alang-Alang, Leyte, 
Region VIII 

282,000,000.00 50,000.00 

4 2025-13d One 
(1) 
Lot 

Supply, Delivery, 
Installation, Testing, and 
Commissioning of 
Ricemill and Grain Dryer 
for the NFA Modernized 
Warehouses in Support to 
Buffer Stocking Program 
at NFA Compound in 
Musuan, Maramag, 
Bukidnon, Region X 

282,000,000.00 50,000.00 

5 2025-13e One 
(1) 
Lot 

Supply, Delivery, 
Installation, Testing, and 
Commissioning of 
Ricemill and Grain Dryer 
for the NFA Modernized 
Warehouses in Support to 
Buffer Stocking Program 
at NFA Compound in 
Digos City, Davao Del Sur, 
Region XI 

275,000,000.00 50,000.00 

 
2. The equipment shall be delivered at the following sites:  

➢ For Lot 1: Region IV 
i. NFA Compound, Brgy. Sto. Niño, Rizal, Occidental Mindoro 

➢ For Lot 2: Region V 
i. NFA Compound, Velasco St., Brgy. Zone 1, Libon, Albay 

➢ For Lot 3: Region VIII 
i. NFA Compound, Brgy. Mudboron, Alang Alang, Leyte 

➢ For Lot 4: Region X 
i. NFA Compound, Brgy. Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon 

➢ For Lot 5: Region XI 
i. NFA Compound, Brgy. San Jose, Digos City, Davao del Sur 

3. The NFA Central Office through its Bids and Awards Committee, now invites bids 
for the above Procurement Project for Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Ricemill and Grain Dryer which shall be within THREE HUNDRED (300) 
calendar days from receipt of the Notice to Proceed. Bidders should have completed a 
contract similar to the project within ten (10) years prior to the date of submission and 

7 
 



 

receipt of bids.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).   

 
4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 
5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the NFA Central Office 
BAC Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address and e-mail given below 
from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Mondays to Fridays, except for holidays. 

   
6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders 
starting on  2 July 2025 to 22 July 2025, before the scheduled opening of bids from the 
given address, e-mail, and website below, and upon payment of the applicable fee for the 
Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of 
Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) for each lot. The Procuring Entity shall allow the 
bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person to the BAC Head Secretariat at 
the NFA Central Office, Visayas Avenue, Brgy. Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City 1128. 

 
7. The NFA Central Office will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 10 July 2025, 9:00 a.m       
onwards at the Office of the Deputy Administrator, Seventh (7th) Floor, NFA Building, 
Visayas Avenue, Brgy. VASRA, Diliman, Quezon City, and through video conferencing or 
webcasting via the Google Meet platform which shall be open to prospective bidders. 
Meeting details shall be made available to interested bidders upon request sent to the 
official e-mail of NFA Central Office at bac@nfa.gov.ph. The deadline for clarifications shall 
be on 12 July 2025 and the last day for issuance of relevant bid bulletins shall be on 15 
July 2025. 

 
8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at 
the office address as indicated below on or before 22 July 2025, 8:30 a.m. Late bids shall 
not be accepted. 

 
9. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 
the amount stated in ITB Clause 14. 

 
10. Bid opening shall be on 22 July 2025, 9:00 a.m onwards at the given address 
below Office of the Deputy Administrator, Seventh (7th) Floor, NFA Building, Visayas 
Avenue, Brgy. VASRA, Diliman, Quezon City, and through video conferencing or 
webcasting via the Google Meet platform. Bids shall be opened in the presence of the 
bidder’s representatives who choose to attend the activity.  

 
11. In accordance with Government Procurement Policy Board (GPPB) Circular 
06-2005-Tie-Breaking Method, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) shall use a 
non-discretionary and non-discriminatory measure based on sheer luck or chance, which is 
“DRAW LOTS”, in the event that the two (2) or more bidders have been post-qualified and 
determined as the bidder having the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB), based 
on the following procedures:  

 
•  In alphabetical order, the bidder shall pick one roll of paper. 

8 
 



 

 
•  The lucky bidders who pick the paper with a “CONGRATULATIONS” remark 

shall be declared as the final bidder having the LCRB and recommended for 
the award of the contract. 

 
12. The National Food Authority reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a 
failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Sections 35 and 41 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder or bidders. 

 
13. For further information, please refer to: 

 
  Name of Contact Person :  ENGR. LESLIE M. NAVARRO 
        Head, BAC Secretariat  
  Postal Address   :  National Food Authority Central Office 
        Visayas Avenue, Brgy. Vasra, Diliman,  
        Quezon City, 1128 
  E-mail Address   :  bac@nfa.gov.ph 
  
 

13. You may visit the following websites for downloading of Bidding Documents: 
 

 ◾NFA Central Office website (www.nfa.gov.ph) 
 ◾PhilGEPS website (www.philgeps.gov.ph) 

 
         Approved by: 

 
 

       ENGR. JOHN ROBERT R. HERMANO 
       Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 

 
Date of Issue: 01 July 2025 

9 
 

mailto:bac@nfa.gov.ph
http://www.nfa.gov.ph
http://www.philgeps.gov.ph

